
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES  
  
DATE: Wednesday 9 December 2009 
  
TIME: 10.00 a.m. 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Parry 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Griffiths 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor McGuire 

 
Councillor Tweed 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Hands 
 

Councillor McGinnity 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Mike Morris  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: mike.morris@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 
2009  
 

  

  4. Legal and Administrative Services 
Department-Corporate Services Portfolio 
Monitoring 2009/10-Quarter 2 

All Wards (Pages 9 - 
40) 

  Report of the Legal Director   
 

  

  5. Registration Service-Service Delivery 
Inspection-Action Plan 

All Wards (Pages 41 - 
50) 

  Report of the Legal Director   
 

  

  6. Consultation on Discussion Paper on the 
Making and Enforcement of Byelaws-
Government's Response 

All Wards (Pages 51 - 
56) 

  Report of the Legal Director   
 

  

  7. Personnel Department - Corporate Services 
Portfolio Monitoring 2009/10 - Quarter 2 

All Wards (Pages 57 - 
78) 

  Report of the Personnel Director   
 

  

  8. Insurance Broker Contract All Wards (Pages 79 - 
84) 

  Report of the Senior Assistant Finance and 
Information Services Director  
 
 
 
 
 

  



4 

  9. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the Press 
and Public. 

 

  

* 10. Pericles Revenues and Benefits System 
Replacement 

All Wards (Pages 85 - 
92) 

  Report of the Finance and Information Services 
Director  
 

  

  11. Presentation - Specialist Transport Unit All Wards  

  To receive a presentation from Mr. John Farrell, 
Assistant Finance and Information Services 
Director  
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2009. 

 

22 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Parry.  

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor McGuire. 
 
59. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tweed. 
 
60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
61. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2009 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
62. HR MONITORING  

 
Further to Minute No. 18 of 24 June 2009, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Personnel Director providing monitoring information about 
the Council's workforce covering the first half of 2009/10 (from 1 April 2009 
to 30 September 2009), to provide an overview of the workforce and to 
assist in identifying areas for improvement and the development of policies 
and strategies. 
 
Annexes A to E of the report provided detailed statistical information about 
staffing levels, composition of staffing and so on; and the key points 
identified from the report indicated that: 
 

• Turnover for the first half of 2009/10 was comparatively low.  It 
seemed likely that in the current economic situation, given the slow 
job market, the number of people leaving the Council's employ 
voluntarily would decrease further. 

 

• The age profile continued to show that the Council had an ageing 
workforce.  There were a number of initiatives to address this, such as 
the apprenticeship scheme and ongoing work with the Sefton 
Education Business Partnership.  However, it was important to 
recognise that, demographically, the life expectancy of the UK 
population had increased and people wanted to remain in 
employment longer.  Again, there were initiatives in place to retain 
employees for longer, such as flexible retirement and the removal of 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 11 
NOVEMBER 2009 
 

23 

the retirement age.  It therefore continued to be a matter of striking a 
balance between these two groups of the workforce. 

 

• Work was continuing with the Sefton Equalities Partnership to 
increase the proportion of employees from minority ethnic 
backgrounds. 

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 
 
63. SICKNESS ABSENCE POSITION - 1ST QUARTER 2009/10  

 
Further to Minute No. 19 of 24 June 2009, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Personnel Director providing information on sickness 
absence levels for all Council staff, including those based at schools, for 
the 1st quarter of 2009/10, together with proposals on improvements in 
sickness absence management and current initiatives. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report, particularly in respect of current management action and 
initiatives in relation to sickness absence, be noted. 
 
64. LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT-

LEXCEL ACCREDITATION  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Legal Director indicating 
that the Legal and Administrative Services Department had recently been 
successfully re-accredited in Lexcel, the Law Society's quality Kitemark 
and industry standard for best practice. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 
 
65. REGISTRATION SERVICE-SERVICE DELIVERY INSPECTION  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Legal Director on the 
successful outcome of a Service Delivery Inspection of the Registration 
Service, which was undertaken by the Registrar General's Inspectorate in 
July 2009.  The report indicated that an overall Assessment of "Good" had 
been awarded and that an Action Plan which addressed particular 
recommendations arising from the Inspection would be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Cabinet Member. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the report be noted and staff within the Registration Service be 

congratulated on the results of the Inspection; and  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 11 
NOVEMBER 2009 
 

24 

(2) the Legal Director be requested to submit to a future meeting an 
Action Plan setting out timescales for addressing the 
recommendations arising from the Inspection report. 

 
66. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of the 
information from the press and public. 
 
67. APPLICATION FOR CHARITABLE BODY DISCRETIONARY 

RATE RELIEF  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director on whether or not to grant discretionary rate relief to one 
organisation under the provisions of Section 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That discretionary rate relief be not granted to the organisation referred to 
in the report in respect of the premises indicated. 
 
68. PRESENTATION - THE ROLE OF THE CORONER  

 
The Cabinet Member received a presentation from Mr. Chris Sumner on 
his role as the Coroner for Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That Mr. Sumner be thanked for his interesting and informative 
presentation. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 

DATE: 
 

9th December 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

Legal and Administrative Services Departmental Service 
Plan Monitoring 
2009/2010 – Quarter 2 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Legal Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Andrea Grant 
Assistant Legal Director (Admin) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 

To inform the Cabinet Member of progress in relation to issues in the Legal and 
Administrative Services Departmental Service Plan which fall within the Corporate 
Services portfolio. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

As part of the performance management framework, the Cabinet Member is 
required to monitor performance. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

That progress in respect of this portfolio’s responsibilities within the Legal and 
Admini
[...]
ri
a
n
 G

ib
s
o
n
 

O
n
 T
a
rg
e
t 

C
o
m
m
e
n
ts
 

L
e
a
d
 O
ff
ic
e
r 

A
c
ti
v
it
ie
s
 

D
e
a
d
li
n
e
 

S
ta
tu
s
 

A
d
v
ic
e
 a
n
d
 a
s
s
is
ta
n
c
e
 i
n
 t
h
e
 i
m
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 M

a
jo
r 

R
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 
C
o
u
n
c
il 
S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

3
1
-D

e
c
-2
0
0
8
 

C
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

B
ri
a
n
 G

ib
s
o
n
 

P
ro
g
re
s
s
 S
u
m
m
a
ry
 

%
 C
o
m
p
le
te
 

A
c
ti
o
n
 P
la
n
 S
ta
tu
s
 

P
e
ri
o
d
 

 5
0
 

O
n
 T
a
rg
e
t 

Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
2
 

 2
5
 

O
n
 T
a
rg
e
t 

Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
1
 

P
a
g
e
 2
0
 o
f 
2
0
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 40



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 

DATE: 
 

9th December 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

Registration Service – Service Delivery Inspection Action 
Plan 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Legal Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Andrea Grant 
Assistant Legal Director (Admin) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 

To inform the Cabinet Member of the proposed Action Plan resulting from the 
recent Service Delivery Inspection by the General Register Office (GRO). 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

To inform Members of action taken and proposed to be taken as a result of the 
recent Inspection. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

That the action plan be noted. 
 
 

  
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the call-in period for the 
Minutes of this meeting. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:     None. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 41



Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Legal: 
 
 

N/A 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

There are no risks arising from this report. 
 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

Accommodation will need to be assessed and a 
further report brought to Members. 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 

None 
 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities √   

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People  √  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 42



 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 

GRO Service Delivery Report October 2009. 
 
 

 
1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 The recent Service Delivery Inspection report by the General Register Office 

was considered at the last meeting and it was noted that an action plan 
would be produced to address the issues raised in the report. 

 
1.2 The proposed Action Plan is attached at Appendix A.  Members will note 

that, with regards to some of the technical and operational matters, 
measures have already been put in place. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



S
E
R

V
IC

E
 D

E
LI

V
E
R

Y
 I
N

S
P
E
C

TI
O

N
 2

0
0
9
 –

 A
C

TI
O

N
 P

LA
N

 

R
e

f 
R

e
c

o
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti
o

n
 

F
u

rt
h
e

r 
in

fo
rm

a
ti
o

n
 

A
c

ti
o

n
 

B
y
 w

h
o

m
 ?

 
B
y
 w

h
e

n
 ?

 
P
ro

g
re

ss
 

K
e

y
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c

e
 I
n

d
ic

a
to

rs
 

1
 

D
e

v
e

lo
p

 m
o

n
it
o

ri
n
g

 

sy
st

e
m

s 
to

 in
c

lu
d

e
 a

ll 
  

K
e

y
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c

e
 

In
d

ic
a

to
rs

 

M
o

n
it
o

ri
n

g
 in

 p
la

c
e

 f
o

r 

3
/5

 o
f 
K
P
I’
s.

 

 M
o

n
i
[...]

 t
a

rg
e

ts
 

p
u

b
lis

h
e

d
. 

 
S
e

e
 (

5
) 

a
n

d
 (

1
5
) 

a
b

o
v
e

 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

DATE: 
 

9 DECEMBER 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

GOVERNMENT’S RESPONSE TO THE 
CONSULTATION ON THE DISCUSSION 
PAPER - THE MAKING AND ENFORCEMENT 
OF BYELAWS 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

CAROLINE ELWOOD, LEGAL DIRECTOR 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

PETER COWLEY, PRINCIPAL SOLICITOR - 
0151 934 2250 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To apprise Members of the Government’s response to the Consultation on the 
Discussion Paper “The Making and Enforcement of Byelaws” in respect of 
proposals to enable Local Authorities to make certain Byelaws without the need for 
scrutiny by the Secretary of State and for a new enforcement regime for Byelaws. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
No decision is required on this matter other than to note the Government response 
to the consultation. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Government response to the Consultation on the Discussion Paper “The 
Making and Enforcement of Byelaws” be noted. 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of this meeting. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 51



 
 
 

  

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

None at this stage 

Financial: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising directly 
from this report which is for information only. 

Legal: 
 
 

The report sets out the Government’s intentions 
with regard to its proposals to implement the 
Byelaws Provisions contained in the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007 to make Byelaws easier to make, 
understand and enforce. 
 

Risk Assessment: 
 

Not applicable. 

Asset Management: 
 

Not applicable. 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
Legal 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities √   

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability √   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People  √  
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
DCLG - “Government response to the making and enforcement of Byelaws” - 
October 2009 

 

SEFTON MBC 

Agenda Item 6

Page 52



 
 
 

  

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO BYELAWS CONSULTATION 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At the meeting on 12 November 2008, the Cabinet Member considered the 

report of the Legal Director informing of the DCLG Consultation Paper “The 
Making and Enforcement of Byelaws” in respect of proposals to enable Local 
Authorities to make certain Byelaws without the need for scrutiny by the 
Secretary of State and for a new enforcement regime for Byelaws and to 
formulate a response. 

 
1.2 At the meeting on 12 November 2008 it was resolved that the DCLG be 

advised that:- 
 
 (1) The proposals to enable Local Authorities to make certain Byelaws 

without the need for scrutiny by the Secretary of State be welcomed; 
 
 (2) the proposals for the enforcement of Byelaws through Fixed Penalty 

Notices be welcomed; 
 
 (3) replies to the Consultation Questions are in the affirmative. 
 
1.3 Responses to the Consultation were requested by 20 November 2008 and 

533 responses were received by the DCLG, including Sefton’s.  Sefton was 
one of 49 District or Borough Councils to respond. 

 
1.4 On 28 October 2009, the DCLG published the Government’s response to the 

Consultation.  The full response can be found on the DCLG’s website 
www.communities.gov.uk. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY OF THE GOVERNMENT’S RESPONSE TO THE 

CONSULTATION 
 
2.1 The following is a summary of the Government’s response to the 

Consultation:- 
 
 (a) The Government agrees that as many Byelaws as possible should be 

devolved to Authorities.  Where the Secretary of State’s role in 
confirming local Byelaws brings added value to the process, it should 
continue. 

 
 (b) The Government intends to adopt the outline and procedure for making 

Byelaws as set out in the Consultation Paper. 
 
 (c) The Government has concluded that the minimum consultation period 

for new Byelaws should be 28 days. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 53



 
 
 

  

 
 (d) The Government intends to make regulations specifying the minimum 

requirements for public notice of new Byelaws including:- 
 
  depositing a copy of the Bye-Law at the Authority’s Principal Office; 
  placing signs summarising the Bye-Law in conspicuous positions on or 

near the land in respect of which they apply; 
  publishing in a public newspaper a Notice that the Bye-Law has been 

made and stating the place at which it may be inspected and copies 
obtained; and, where applicable, publishing the Notice on the 
Authority’s website.  The Government intends to require District 
Councils to notify Parish and Town Councils of any new Byelaws they 
make which apply to land within that Parish or Town. 

 
 (e) The Government agrees the general principle that it is for the Local 

Authority to decide the necessary and appropriate Byelaws for its area.  
Provided that there is no legal problem and no conflict with general 
enactments, the Government will not query a Byelaw as it considers 
that the Local Authority is well placed to determine how it wishes to 
proceed. 

 
 (f) The Government intends to specify a six month time period, beginning 

at the end of the Public Consultation Period, during which an Authority 
must take a decision on whether to proceed with making a Byelaw or 
not.  This is to ensure that Byelaws are made efficiently and effectively 
and to avoi
[...]
s to monitor progress. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
 
To note progress in respect of the Personnel Department’s Service Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of 
this meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 57



 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
Not appropriate. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 

Financial: None 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

None 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

N/A 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

None 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
Not appropriate 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 58



 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Creating Safe Communities  ü  

3 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  ü  

5 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities ü   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

ü   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 ü  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 59



 

BACKGROUND: 
 
1. This report provides information for the Cabinet Member -  Corporate Services and the 

Cabinet Member -  Performance on the Personnel Department’s progress relative to the 
Departmental Service Plan (3 year objective) as at Quarter 2 of 2009/10. 

 
2. As part of embedding performance management, all departmental service plans are 

entered onto the Council’s SPRINT performance management system.  The SPRINT 
documents which cover the Personnel Department’s 3 year service plan are attached for 
information at Annex A. 

 
Service Achievements 
 
3. Satisfactory progress is being made with the departmental service plan, as detailed in 

Annex A. 
 
4. The following paragraphs highlight some of the key areas of activity and achievement 

over the last 6 months. 
 

(i) Strategic Budget Review  (SBR) 
 
5. The Personnel Director has been closely involved in the SBR, and is working with the 

Chief Executive and the Director of Transformation to address the HR issues which arose 
from the proposed revised senior management structure, which was approved by 
Cabinet on 29th October 2009, and by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 10th 
November 2009. 
 

6. In addition to the staffing structure on-going work continues relative to the culture of the 
organisation and, in particular, to the future provision of HR and training services.  A 
number of key staff in the Personnel Department are involved with these areas of 
development, alongside colleagues from other departments, to progress these matters. 

 
7. The requirement to achieve savings within the Council will inevitably have an impact on 

staffing levels, and the Personnel Department will play a key role in managing the 
changes.  This work is already in train (e.g. several officers are concerned with managing 
the recent search for volunteers for early retirement/redundancy; others are undertaking 
feasibility studies on potential initiatives to achieve corporate savings), and it is 
anticipated that the department’s resources will be further drawn upon as the 
organisational changes are implemented. 

 
(ii) Pay & Grading Review and Equal Pay 
 
8. A Pay & Grading Committee was established in May 2009, comprising 6 Elected 

Members, to steer the Pay & Grading Rev
[...]
 retirements (excl. ill 
health) as a % of the total 
workforce 

1.24% 1.20% 0.23% 1.05% 

15 
Ill health retirements as a 
% of the total workforce 

0.15% 0.10% 0.03% 0.01% 

16a Staff with disabilities 2.08% 3% 2.05% 1.99% 

17a Staff from ethnic minorities 1.29% 1.50% 1.26% 1.25% 

 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 78



   
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Corporate Services 

DATE: 
 

9th December 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

Insurance Broker Contract 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Lynton Green 
Senior Assistant Finance & Information Services Director 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

J Farrell                        V Swale 
0151 934 4339              0151 934 4058 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member of expressions of interest from organisations who 
wish to be invited to tender for the provision of insurance broking services.  To 
approve that the organisations which satisfy the qualification criteria will be invited 
to tender. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Council’s current Insurance Broker Contract expires on 31st March 2010.  This 
report forms part of the process to ensure that a new facility is in place from  1st 
April 2010 which will allow the successfully appointed Brokers to ensure that 
Sefton’s insurance portfolio is successfully renewed by 29th September 2010 when 
the current policies expire.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that all of the organisations who meet the criteria laid down in 
the Pre Qualification Questionnaire be invited to tender for the provision of 
insurance broking services to the Council with effect from 1st April 2010. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediate 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 79



   
  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  
 
 There are no alternative options.  The current contract expires on 31st March 2010 
and there would be serious operational implications if a replacement broker 
con
[...]
ns of interest have been received from 

organisations wishing to formally be invited to tender for the provision of the 
service when the current contract expires. 

 
1.3 Advertisements were placed in appropriate publications, including the European 

Journal (OJEU) with a closing date of 11th December 2009. 
 
1.4 In view of the limited number of companies capable of delivering the services 

and as all of the companies who qualify will be invited to tender, a request for 
“call in” to be waived (under Rule 17) has been submitted to the Chair of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services). 

 
2. Expressions of Interest  
 
2.1 A total of 9 organisations have expressed interest to date:- 

Aon Limited 
Marsh Limited 
Jardine Lloyd Thompson 
Heath Lambert 
Griffiths & Armour Insurance Brokers 
Berns Brett Limited 
ACUMUS 
Aldium 
Tendering Authority 400 

 
2.2 In submitting the requests, the organisations were informed that they must 

provide information by way of a Pre Qualification Questionnaire (PQQ).  The 
information requested includes:- 

 
a) A copy of their latest Statement of Accounts and Balance sheet 
b) A list of local authorities for which they provide Broking Services 
c) Confirmation that they are authorised by the Financial Services Authority 

within the UK or equivalent member state regulatory body. 
d) Confirmation that they were members of BIBA (British Insurance Brokers 

Association) or equivalent member state regulatory body. 
 
2.3 One of the larger organisations (Jardine Lloyd Thompson) has stated that they 

are unable to provide the services required by the Council and as such they will 
proceed no further. 

 
2.4 It is anticipated that at least 4 of the other organisations will continue with their 

interest and will meet the necessary criteria. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 83



   
  

3. Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that all of the organisations who meet the criteria laid down in 

the PQQ be invited to tender for the provision of insurance broking services to 
the Council with effect from 1st April 2010. 

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 84



Agenda Item 10

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10

Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Legal and Administrative Services Department-Corporate Services Portfolio Monitoring 2009/10-Quarter 2
	dspmonitoringq2legal
	asp monitoring legal

	5 Registration Service-Service Delivery Inspection-Action Plan
	action plan for Registrars

	6 Consultation on Discussion Paper on the Making and Enforcement of Byelaws-Government's Response
	7 Personnel Department - Corporate Services Portfolio Monitoring 2009/10 - Quarter 2
	8 Insurance Broker Contract
	10 Pericles Revenues and Benefits System Replacement



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

MONDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2009.  MINUTE NOS. 76 AND 79 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO “CALL- IN” 

 

25 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 9 DECEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Parry.   

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors McGuire and Tweed. 
 
 
69. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
71. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
72. LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT-

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO MONITORING 2009/10-

QUARTER 2  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Legal Director on the 
performance in relation to the Legal and Administrative Services 
Department’s element of the Corporate Services Portfolio’s 2009/10 
Departmental Services Plan, with particular reference to Quarter 2 of 
2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
73. REGISTRATION SERVICE-SERVICE DELIVERY INSPECTION-

ACTION PLAN  

 
Further to Minute No. 65 of 11 November 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Legal Director setting out a proposed Action 
Plan in response to the recent Service Delivery Inspection of the Council’s 
Registration Service by the General Register Office. 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 9 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

26 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and the proposed Action Plan be noted. 
 
74. CONSULTATION ON DISCUSSION PAPER ON THE MAKING 

AND ENFORCEMENT OF BYELAWS-GOVERNMENT'S 

RESPONSE  

 
Further to Minute No. 48 of 12 November 2008, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Legal Director on the recent publication of the 
Government’s response to comments received to the above Paper on 
proposals for local authorities to be empowered to make certain byelaws 
without the need for scrutiny by Secretary of State and for a new 
enforcement regime for byelaws. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and the Government’s response be noted. 
 
75. PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT - CORPORATE SERVICES 

PORTFOLIO MONITORING 2009/10 - QUARTER 2  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Personnel Director on 
the performance in relation to the Personnel Department’s element of the 
Corporate Services Portfolio’s 2009/10 Departmental Service Plan, with 
particular reference to Quarter 2 of 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
76. INSURANCE BROKER CONTRACT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director setting out details of expressions of interest received 
from nine companies who wished to be formally invited to tender for the 
provision of insurance broking services.  The current Insurance Broker 
Contract would expire on 31 March 2010 and a contractor needed to be 
appointed for 1 April 2010 to ensure that the Council’s insurance portfolio 
was successfully renewed by 29 September 2010, when the current 
policies would expire. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) all of the organisations meeting the criteria laid down in the Pre-

Qualification Questionnaire be invited to tender for the provision of 
insurance broking services to the Council with effect from 1 April 
2010; and 

 
(2) it be noted that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Performance and Corporate Services) had given his consent under 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 9 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

27 

Rule 17 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules for the decision in (1) 
above to be treated as urgent and not subject to “call in” on the 
basis that the work is of a specialist nature and any delay in inviting 
tenders would not be in the best interests of the Council. 

 
77. BUSINESS PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS - GRANTS TO 

VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director indicating that six Business Partnership 
Agreements funded from the Grants to Voluntary Organisations budget, 
currently involving £120,395, were due to expire at the end of March 2010. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) Organisations that have current Business Partnership Agreements 

be requested to reapply within the 2010/2011 financial year, with 
the exception of Sefton Play Council: and                                                                

 
(2) the reduction of the amount for the Sefton Play Council on a sliding 

scale of £60,000 for 2010/11, £40,000 for 2011/12, £20,000 for 
2012/13, and £10,000 for 2013/14 be approved. 

 
78. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of the 
information from the press and public. 
 
79. PERICLES REVENUES AND BENEFITS SYSTEM 

REPLACEMENT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director on the outcome of a procurement exercise to replace the 
Pericles Revenue and Benefits system and seeking approval for a 
preferred supplier. 
 
This was a key decision and was currently included in the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the selection of Northgate Information Solutions as the preferred 

supplier, be approved; 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 9 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

28 

 
(3) the fact that the contract for the new Revenues and Benefits system 

will be between Arvato Government System (Sefton) Ltd. and 
Northgate Information Solutions be noted; and 

 
(4) the fact that detailed costings will be submitted to the Cabinet 

Member meeting in January, 2010, be noted. 
 
 


